made thereunder, or fails to perform duties or comply with orders or directions 

accordingly,  he shall, for such contravention or failure, be punished with simple 

imprisonment for a term which  may extend to 1 (one) year, or with fine which  may 

extend to 25,000 (twenty five thousand) taka but not less than 5 (five) thousand taka, or 

with both. 

(2) Where the same person again contravenes any provision of this Act or rules or 

fails to perform duties or comply with orders or directions accordingly,   he shall, for 

such contravention or failure, be punished with simple imprisonment for a term which